
Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact

Wade Dane [979-542-6213]

System Name	Aquifer	Type of Water	Report Status	Location
2- MANHEIM 2	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1247 CR 107
4- LEXINGTON	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1452 CR 405
5- NEW DIME BOX	SPARTA	GW	ACTIVE	7808 FM 141
9- PAIGE 3	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	155 PAINT CREEK RD.
10- COUNTRY CORNER	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1166 PR 1001
11- GIDDINGS 77-S	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1939 HWY 77
12- SERBIN 2	QUEEN CITY	GW	ACTIVE	3096 CR 208
13- CUMMINS CREEK COUNTRY CLUB 1	SPART	GW	ACTIVE	1613 CR 233
13- CUMMINS CREEK COUNTRY CLUB 2	CARRIZO	GW	ACTIVE	1613 CR 233

GW = GROUND WATER

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact.

Kevin Carter 979-542-6213

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/10/21	1.3	1.3	0.14	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	09/10/21	0	15	0	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2021 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Halooacetic Acids (HAA5)	2021	4	0 - 6.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2021	5	0 - 6	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	---	-------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2021	0.104	0.0334 - 0.104	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2021	0.12	0.12 - 0.12	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2021	0.13	0 - 0.13	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2021	9.5	0 - 9.5	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Combined Radium 226/228	2021	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
-------------------------	------	-----	-----------	---	---	-------	---	------------------------------

Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramine	2021	1.52	.70 – 2.80	4	4	ppm		Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	04/01/2021	06/30/2021	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Lee County Water Supply Corporation explanation of violation.

All quarterly disinfectants met TCEQ regulations. This particular period was not turned in in a timely manner.

2021 ANNUAL WATER LOSS AS REPORTED TO THE TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD

Lee County Water Supply Corporation submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the Period January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021 that our system had an estimated Total Real Loss of 40,588,628 gallons of water or 11.57% Total Real Loss. If you have any questions concerning water loss you may contact **Kevin Carter** at our office at 979-542-6213 between the hours of 7:30 am to 4:30pm Monday thru Friday excluding holidays.

Monthly Bacteriological Samples

Lee County Water Supply Corporation splits its bacteriological samples into two weeks a month. Weather permitting, the first and second week of every month. Each sample location represents each system or area. These sample sites also have alternative sample locations up and down stream of the main sample sites.

Total Coliform Found: Yearly total of 120 samples found no Coliform Bacteria

Fecal Coliform: Yearly total of the same 120 samples found no Fecal Coliform Bacteria